Based on the above, the directors believe that the Group
will be able to meet its obligations as they become due
during the year ending 31 December 2009.

149

mubadala development  |  company PJSC

notes to the consolidated financial statements

mubadala  |  annual report 2008

fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial
assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest
rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest
rates would not affect consolidated income statement.

cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable
rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
was performed on same basis for 2007

31 december 2008  (In thousands of AED)

recognized in consolidated
income statement as profit/ (loss) recognized in equity

100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

Variable rate instruments (123,193) 123,193 - -

Cash flow sensitivity net (123,193) 123,193 - -

31 december 2007  (In thousands of AED)

recognized in consolidated
income statement as profit/ (loss)

recognized in equity

100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

Variable rate instruments (121,388) 121,388 - -

Cash flow sensitivity net (121,388) 121,388 - -

(e) fair value

Fair value versus carrying amounts
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities,
together with their carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet, are as follows:

31 december 2008

note carrying amount
AED’000

fair value
AED’000

financial assets at fair value through

Profit or loss 19 3,977,047 3,977,047

available for sale financial asset

 Quoted securities 19 4,377,927 4,377,927

Unquoted securities1 19 3,549,710 -

Loans and other receivables 20, 23 13,834,630 13,049,967

Unquoted embedded derivatives1 21 909,192 -

Other assets 21 45,562 45,562

Assets held for sale 24 3,314,470 3,314,470

Cash and cash equivalents 25 3,019,344 3,019,344

Payables and accruals 26 (3,670,944) (3,670,944)

derivatives

Forward contracts to acquire equity instruments 27 (3,837,137) (3,837,137)

Cash flow hedges 27 (578,933) (578,933)

Interest rate swaps used as economic hedges 27 (183,681) (183,681)

Other derivatives 27 (83,459) (83,459)

Interest bearing loans 28 (12,642,593) (12,642,593)

12,031,135 6,787,570

31 december 2007

note carrying amount
AED’000

fair value
AED’000

available for sale financial asset

Quoted securities 19 12,256,488 12,256,488

Unquoted securities1 19 5,563,055 -

Held to maturity investments 19 31,000 29,760

Cash and cash equivalents 25 1,089,982 1,089,982

Loans and other receivables 20, 23 1,534,476 1,534,476

Unquoted embedded derivatives1 21 1,515,319 -

Interest rate swap - liability 27 (23,172) (23,172)

Payables and accruals 26 (1,076,544) (1,076,544)

Interest bearing loans 28 (12,293,850) (12,293,850)

8,596,754 1,517,140

1 Unquoted equity instruments and unquoted embedded derivatives are carried at cost less impairment, since no
reliable measure of fair value is available. The 2007 consolidated financial statements disclosed the fair values of the
unquoted investments to be equal to their carrying amounts. This has been adjusted in the current consolidated
financial statements.

151

mubadala development  |  company PJSC

notes to the consolidated financial statements

mubadala  |  annual report 2008

determination of fair values

Refer to notes 4 and 19 for determination of fair values
of investment properties and financial instruments.